Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of Visitors abolished.—That Section 2, Article XVIII, Chapter 426, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1925, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. The soldiers bonus board, the Minnesota land and lakes attraction board, the land improvement board, the state forestry board, the state board of immigration, the horseshoers' board of examiners, the statute compilation commission, the farmers institute, the colonization commission, the department of drainage and waters, and the offices of the state game and fish commissioner, state forester, commissioner of immigration, commissioner of drainage and waters, and the offices of secretary of the state board of pardons and secretary of the state board of investment are hereby abolished."

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 273-S. F. No. 431

An act to repeal Chapter 182, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, relating to the state board of women visitors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter 182, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 274—S. F. No. 432

An act to repeal Sections 6, 7, 8, and 9, Chapter 282, General Laws of Minnesota for 1907, as amended by Section 6 in Section 1, Chapter 3, General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, relating to the state board of women visitors and abolishing the same.